

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2012

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2012/37

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 6th November 2012

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04 499 8508, before 6th November 2012. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
0402.21.00	Goat whole milk powder for use in the manufacture of goat milk nutritional products by Dairy Blenders Ltd (500 tonnes) for the period 1/9/12 to 31/8/13	Dairy Blenders Ltd PO Box 10 265 HAMILTON 3241	99	303492F	IM
2309.90.19	Animal feed supplements containing either energy supplements for newborn or infant animals, or live naturally occurring micro-organisms	ProviCo Pty Ltd C/- Complete Feed Solutions PO Box 251 308 Pakuranga 2014 AUCKLAND	99	303499C	A
3506.91.00) 3506.99.00)	Water-based adhesives and activators, imported separately or together, of a kind used for two-component water-based adhesive systems	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	303483G	A
6810.99.00	Vanity tops with basin of cast marble resin construction, of a kind that can be mounted on furniture	Franklin Plumbers C/- Ryders Customs & Forwarding Ltd PO Box 53092 AUCKLAND 2154	99	303477B	A
6914.10.09	Machine made porcelain tiles, glazed or unglazed, up to 60cm in length and width, suitable for floor and wall application	Johnson Tiles Australia C/- Mainstream Global Ltd PO Box 58 961 Botany AUCKLAND 2163	99	303507Н	A

•	Category of Application:	A	_	General Approval

Capital Equipment

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS RUC

Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SMI

SS V Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession W Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of October 2012.

M.G. GARCIA, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 37) 2012

I, Martin Gerard Garcia, Chief Advisor, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions Approved

	Tariff			Rates of Duty		Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
A	1902.40.00	Dried couscous prepared from semolina flour	Free	Free	99	303482J	8/12	
	3808.99.00	Ditrac, Contrac, Final and Tomcat Rodenticides	Free	Free	99	303452G	8/12	
	44.12	European birch plywood (100%) (specie Betula Pendula) with either a plywood face, or overlayed	Free	Free	99	303470E	7/12	
	8418.30) 8418.50)	Commercial scoop ice cream freezer exceeding 430 litres with static evaporator, separate under-storage door and glass sliding lids)	Free	Free	99	303486A	8/12	
	8418.40) 8418.50)	Commercial glass door freezer exceeding 245 litres with static evaporator and fixed shelves	Free	Free	99	303487K	8/12	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff			Rates of Duty		Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To	
X	0811.90.19	300MT of individually quick frozen (IQF) blueberries for use by Blueberries Country Ltd – period 04/2012 to 12/2012	Free	Free	99	303400D	4/12 12/12	
X	Chapter 84)	Thyristor valve pole 3 system and parts thereof, for the upgrade of Benmore and	Free	Free	99	302945L	6/10 6/13	
	Chapter 85)	Haywards substation, for the period 06/2010 to 06/2013:						
	Chapter 90)	 AC Switchyard & Filter Systems viz: 						
		Circuit Breakers						

Surge Arresters

Disconnectors and Grounding Switches Instrument Transformers

PLC Filters

Passive AC Filters

Passive DC Filters Steel Structures

Insulators

Clamps and Connectors Disc Insulators

Conductors

Grounding Material Power Transformer

Reactors (Smoothing Reactors)

SVC PLUS 60/100 MVAr

2. Converter System Thyristor Valves

Wall Bushings

Converter Transformers

Transformer Grounding System

Valve Cooling System

3. Control, Protection & Auxiliary System

Control Cables (Incl Fibre Optic)

Power Cables

Cable Installation Material

Medium Voltage Switchgear

AC Protection

Filter Protection

Metering and Measuring

Diagnostic System Remote Control Unit

Interface Systems DC Station Control

DC Control and Protection System

Operator Control

General LAN-Masterclock

AC Station Control

Auxiliary Transformers

Station Service Switchgear

Battery Systems

Battery Chargers

AC & DC Distribution

Simulator

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2012/37 - continued

THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn

			Concession Approvals Withdrawn					
Tariff Item	Description of	Goods		Rates Normal	of Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
3808.99.00	Ditrac rodent	ticides				99	302600A	
Category of Approval:	A CE GT IM MS RUC S SMI SS V X	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment					

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of October 2012.

M.G. GARCIA, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment.

Extract from New Zealand Gazette, 11 October 2012, No. 124, page 3537

Business, Innovation and Employment

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

Notice of Initiation: Review of Anti-dumping Duty on Diaries from The People's Republic of China and Malaysia

Pursuant to section 14(8) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988, and acting under delegated authority from the Chief Executive of the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, I have initiated a review of the imposition of anti-dumping duty in respect of the goods described in the Schedule to this notice (the goods).

This initiation follows the receipt of an application made by the New Zealand industry providing positive evidence justifying the need for a review.

Anti-dumping duty was imposed on the goods as the result of an anti-dumping investigation in 2007.

The current rate of duty on the goods was published in the *New Zealand Gazette*, 18 October 2007, No. 112, page 2995.

Schedule

Goods Subject to Review

Countries of Origin

The People's Republic of China and Malaysia

Description of Goods

Diaries, with or without covers, excluding: diaries with steel ring binders; and wallplanners.

The goods are classified under tariff item and statistical key 4820.10.00 02J of the Tariff of New Zealand, which classification is provided for convenience and Customs purposes only, the written description being dispositive.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of October 2012.

IAIN SOUTHALL, Acting Manager, Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch, Economic Development Group, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment.

Invitation for Submissions

A copy of the non-confidential version of the Initiation Memorandum, which details the consideration of the application for initiation of a review, is available from the Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch, Economic Development Group, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140, or by email

traderem@med.govt.nz

or on the Ministry's website

www.med.govt.nz

Interested parties are invited to make submissions in relation to the review at the address given above.

go655

